

No. 09-291

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ERIC L. THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

DAVID O'BRIEN SUETHOLZ
3666 S. Property Rd.
Eminence, KY 40019
(859) 466-4317

LISA S. BLATT
ANTHONY FRANZE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5842

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Third-Party Reprisals Violate Section 704(a) of Title VII	1
II. Section 706(f)(1) Authorizes Suits by The Victims of Third-Party Reprisals	5
A. Thompson’s Claim Falls Within The Exception To The Prudential Rule Barring Claims Based On The Rights of Third Parties	6
B. The Victim of A Third-Party Reprisal Is A “Person Aggrieved” Within The Meaning of Section 706	7
C. Section 706(f)(1) Provides An Express Private Cause of Action for Individuals With Claims Under Title VII.....	19
III. The EEOC’s Interpretation of Section 704(a) and 706(f)(1) Is Entitled To Deference	20
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abron v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Anjelino v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organi- zations v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	16
<i>ATACS Corp. v. Trans World Communications, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	1, 2, 3, 21, 22
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Clayton v. White Hall School Dist.</i> , 875 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nash- ville and Davidson County</i> , 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>EEOC v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1993)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Wall</i> , 107 U.S. 265 (1980).....	10
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19
<i>Gray v. Greyhound Lines, East</i> , 545 F.2d 169 (D.C.Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Hackett v. McGuire Bros, Inc.</i> , 445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971).....	13, 15
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Security Services, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Cadillac Rubber & Plastics, Inc.</i> , 946 F.Supp. 1108 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<i>Palmer v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)....	11, 13, 21
<i>Southwest Gas Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 145 F.3d 365 (D.C.Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Thurman v. Robertshaw Control Co.</i> , 869 F.Supp. 934 (N.D.Ga. 1994).....	23
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Waters v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1976).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. art. III..... 11, 12, 13

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 70216

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(3)(a).....1

Administrative Procedure Act.....16, 17

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29

U.S.C. §§ 626(c)(1), 633a(c).....17

Section 10(a) of the Administrative Procedure

Act.....16, 18, 19

Section 505(a)(1) of the Rehabilitation Act, 29

U.S.C. § 794a(a)(1)17

Section 704(a) of Title VII*passim*

Section 706 of Title VII.....6, 7, 10

Section 706(f) as part of the 1964 Civil Rights

Act.....16

Section 706(f)(1) of Title VII*passim*

Title I of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C.

§ 2000a-317

Title VII.....*passim*

Title VIII14, 15, 17

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973a(a)17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES:	
Fed. Rule Civ. Pro. 56(f)	2
Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....	9
BRIEFS:	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae.....	7, 20
Brief in Opposition	8, 9
Reply Brief for Petitioner	7
Supplemental Brief for Petitioner	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969).....	10
Chambers English Dictionary (1988)	10
Funk & Wagnall’s Standard Dictionary of the English Language (1966).....	9
Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (1991).....	9
